CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING

MAY 10, 2021

Canvassing Results of May 1, 2021 General Election & Declaring Duly Elected Members of the City Council

The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas met in special session in the City Hall Council Chambers, 222 N. Tennessee Street, McKinney, Texas, on Monday, May 10, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.

Council Present: Mayor George Fuller, and Council Members Charlie Philips, Scott Elliott, Rick Franklin, and Angela Richardson-Woods.

Mayor Pro Tem Rainey Rogers and Council Member Frederick Frazier were absent.

City of McKinney Staff Present: City Manager Paul Grimes, Assistant City Manager Kim Flom, Assistant City Manager Barry Shelton, Assistant City Manager Steve Tilton, City Attorney Mark Houser, City Secretary Empress Drane, Deputy City Secretary Joshua Stevenson, City Secretary Administrative Assistant Blenda Sims, City Secretary Records Specialist Juametta Terrell, McKinney Community Development Corporation (MCDC) President Cindy Schneible, Executive Office Supervisor Blanca Garcia, and Desktop Support Technician Logan Atwood.

There were approximately six (6) members of the public present in the audience.

Mayor Fuller called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. upon determining a quorum of the Council was present.

Mayor Fuller called for Public Comments regarding Agenda items.

Steven Spainhouer, 4690 Eldorado Pkwy., McKinney, TX 75072, spoke regarding the new Council Members.

Mayor Fuller called for the Special Agenda.

21-0374 Consider/Discuss/Act on an Ordinance Certifying the Election Results of the May 1, 2021 General Election for City Mayor, Council District 1, Council District 3, and Council At-Large

Council unanimously approved the motion by Council Member Elliott, seconded by Council Member Franklin, to approve an Ordinance Certifying the Election Results

of the May 1, 2021 General Election for City Mayor, Council District 1, Council District 3, and Council At-Large. Ordinance caption reads as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-05-043

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, CERTIFYING THE ELECTION RESULTS OF THE MAY 1, 2021 GENERAL ELECTION FOR CITY MAYOR, CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT 1 MEMBER, CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT 3 MEMBER, AND CITY COUNCIL ATLARGE MEMBER; DECLARING THE RESULTS; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

21-0375 Consider/Discuss/Act on an Ordinance Calling for the Runoff Election of June 5, 2021 for City Council District 1 Member

Council unanimously approved the motion by Council Member Philips, seconded by Council Member Elliott, to approve an Ordinance Calling for the Runoff Election of June 5, 2021 for City Council District 1 Member. Ordinance caption reads as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-05-044

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, ORDERING A RUNOFF ELECTION FOR JUNE 5, 2021, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING A COUNCIL MEMBER FOR DISTRICT 1; DESIGNATING POLLING PLACES; APPOINTING THE EARLY VOTING CLERK; AND PROVIDING FOR NOTICE AND PUBLICATION OF THE ELECTION

21-0376 Consider/Discuss/Act on Declaring as Elected the Unopposed Candidate for the Office of Council Member District 1 and Cancelling the June 5, 2021 Runoff Election for Council Member District 1

Council unanimously approved the motion by Council Member Philips, seconded by Council Member Richardson-Woods, to approve Declaring as Elected the Unopposed Candidate for the Office of Council Member District 1 and Cancelling the June 5, 2021 Runoff Election for Council Member District 1. Ordinance caption reads as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 2021-05-045

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, DECLARING AS ELECTED THE UNOPPOSED CANDIDATE FOR THE OFFICE OF COUNCIL MEMBER DISTRICT 1; FINDING THAT ALL NECESSARY AND REQUIRED LEGAL CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED; PROVIDING THAT THE JUNE 5, 2021, RUNOFF ELECTION SHALL NOT BE HELD; PROVIDING FOR POSTING OF THIS ORDINANCE

CITY COUNCIL MINUTES MAY 10, 2021 PAGE 3

ON JUNE 5, 2021; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A REPEALER CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Mayor Fuller called for Council and Manager Comments.

Mayor Fuller thanked Council Member Richardson-woods for her service on the

Council.

Council Member Richardson-Woods thanked the City of McKinney and the

Mayor for allowing her to serve.

Council Member Elliot congratulated the Mayor for reelection and thanked

Council Member Richardson-Woods.

Council Member Philips thanked Council Member Richardson-Woods for her

service on the Council.

Council Member Franklin thanked Council Members Richardson-Woods and

Elliott for their service on the Council.

Council unanimously approved the motion by Council Member Richardson-

Woods, seconded by Council Member Franklin, to adjourn the meeting at 10:21 a.m.

The video recording of this meeting is available online through the City of

McKinney video archives.

These minutes were approved by the City Council on May 18, 2021.

	SIGNED:
	GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary JOSHUA STEVENSON, Deputy City Secretary	<i>(</i>

City of McKinney, Texas